
CASE NO. 21-1080

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM FACTEAU

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for
the District of Massachusetts
(Case No. 1:15-cr-10076, Hon. Allison D. Burroughs)

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL INFORMATION WORKING
GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

PAUL E. KALB
COLEEN KLASMEIER
ERIKA L. MALEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
KELLIE B. COMBS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 508-4600

JOAN MCPHEE
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-8704
Telephone: (212) 596-9000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(A)	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CRIMINAL LAW RESTRICTIONS ON TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING SPEECH ABOUT MEDICAL PRODUCTS MUST BE CLEAR AND PRECISE TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
II. THE RULES GOVERNING MANUFACTURER SPEECH REMAIN VAGUE NOTWITHSTANDING INDUSTRY’S SUSTAINED EFFORTS TO OBTAIN CLARITY	12
A. MIWG And Other Regulated Parties Have Long Sought To Clarify The Vague Rules Governing Manufacturer Speech	12
B. “Safe Harbors” For Certain Types Of Off-Label Communications Offer Neither Clarity Nor Precision.....	20
III. AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, THE “INTENDED USE” SPEECH RESTRICTIONS ARE NEITHER CLEAR NOR PRECISE, AND THEREFORE DO NOT COMPORT WITH DUE PROCESS	24
A. The District Court’s Approach To Determining “Intended Use” Lacks Clarity	24
B. The Lack Of Clarity Regarding “Intended Use” Undermines Defendants’ Convictions	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Am. Health Prods. Co. v. Hayes</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 744 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	2, 4, 9
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002).....	27
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 11, 32
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	4, 7, 21, 30
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	33
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	8, 34

Nature Food Ctrs., Inc. v. United States,
 310 F.2d 67 (1st Cir. 1962)28

Peaje Invs. LLC v. Garcia-Padilla,
 845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017)25

Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp,
 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991)7, 30

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....9, 11

In re Tam,
 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015), *as corrected* (Feb. 11, 2016), *aff'd*
sub nom. Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)8, 11

United States v. Anzalone,
 766 F.2d 676 (1st Cir. 1985)33

United States v. Articles of Drug for Veterinary Use,
 50 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995)26

United States v. Caronia,
 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)2, 4, 9, 10

United States v. Facteau,
 No. 15-cr-10076, 2020 WL 5517573 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2020)4, 9, 10, 24,
 27, 29

*United States v. One Unlabeled Unit, More or Less, of an Article of
 Device & Promotional Brochures*,
 885 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....26

United States v. Prigmore,
 243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)33, 34

V.E. Irons, Inc. v. United States,
 244 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1957)27, 28

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....30

Wash. Legal Found. v. Kessler,
880 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995)14

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B).....11

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1)10

21 U.S.C. § 352(o).....10

21 U.S.C. § 360(k).....10

21 U.S.C. § 396.....9

21 C.F.R. § 312.7.....22

21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....14

21 C.F.R. § 801.4.....13

21 C.F.R. § 803.50.....14

21 C.F.R. § 803.52.....14

42 Fed. Reg. 49,612 (Sept. 27, 1977).....23

42 Fed. Reg. 58,874 (Nov. 11, 1977).....22

59 Fed. Reg. 59,820 (Nov. 18, 1994).....14

62 Fed. Reg. 64,093 (Dec. 3, 1997).....21

67 Fed. Reg. 34,942 (May 16, 2002)15

76 Fed. Reg. 81,508 (Dec. 28, 2011).....23

80 Fed. Reg. 57,756 (Sept. 25, 2015).....16

82 Fed. Reg. 2,193 (Jan. 9, 2017).....17

83 Fed. Reg. 2,092 (Jan. 16, 2018).....18

83 Fed. Reg. 11,639 (Mar. 16, 2018).....18

85 Fed. Reg. 59,718 (Sept. 23, 2020).....19, 32

Legislative Material

S. Rep. No. 361, 74th Cong. 1st Sess. (1935).....26

Other Authorities

FDA, *Draft Guidance for Industry: Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices* (Dec. 2011)20

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices* (Jan. 2009).....21

FDA, *Revised Draft Guidance for Industry: Distributing Scientific and Medical Publications on Unapproved New Uses—Recommended Practices* (Feb. 2014).....20, 21

Letter from Leslie Kux, FDA, to Alan R. Bennett and Joan McPhee, Ropes & Gray LLP, and Coleen Klasmeier and Paul Kalb, Sidley Austin LLP, Docket Nos. FDA-2011-P-0512 and FDA-2013-P1079 (June 6, 2014)16, 23

Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on FDA Decision to Seek Additional Time to Reassess Rule That Would Have Changed Longstanding Practices for How the Agency Determined the “Intended Use” of Medical Products (Jan. 12, 2018)18, 19
